

No. 10-743C  
(Judge Braden)  
**(BID PROTEST)**

**Public  
Redacted  
Version**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

GOOGLE, INC., et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TERMINATE THE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS,  
DISSOLVE THE COURT'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND ISSUE  
A SCHEDULE TO RESUME BRIEFING ON THE MERITS OF THE CASE**

---

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KIRK T. MANHARDT  
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

CHARLES M. KERSTEN  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice

SHERYL RAKESTRAW  
Attorney Advisor  
Department of the Interior

CHRISTOPHER L. KRAFCHEK  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Attn: Classification Unit, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1100 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Telephone: (202) 305-0041  
Facsimile: (202) 305-7644

March 4, 2011

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    The Court Should Terminate The Stay Of Proceedings In This Matter And Entertain The Merits Of The Case. ....	4
II.   The Court Should Issue A Briefing Schedule. ....	4
III.  The Court Should Dissolve The January 3, 2011 Preliminary Injunction. ....	5
A.   Standard For A Preliminary Injunction. ....	5
B.   41 U.S.C. §§ 253(f)(1) and 253(f)(1)(B)(iii) Were Not Violated, Or Even Applicable, Because The Standardization Decisions Are Not An Award. ....	6
C.   The Assistant Secretary For Policy, Budget And Management Is Legally Authorized To Determine Policy And Issue Standardization Decisions. ....	8
D.   FAR §§ 6.302 - 6.304 Are Not Applicable To Internal Policy Decisions Such As DOI’s Two Standardization Decisions When An Agency Does Not Utilize Them As A Substitute For A Limited Source Justification In A Part 8 Procurement Or As A Substitute For A Justification And Approval In A Part 6 Procurement. ....	9
E.   DOI’s Exchanges With The Information Technology Industry, Including Microsoft And Google, Did Not Constitute Commencement Of Negotiations For A Sole Source Award Of A Contract To Microsoft. ....	14
F.   FAR Part 6 Is Not Applicable To DOI’s Procurement. ....	14
G.   DOI Fully Considered Cost And The Potential For Organizational Lock-In. ....	15
H.   Adding BPOS-Federal Was A Proper In-Scope Modification To Dell’s Existing Contract To Provide Microsoft Software Licenses. ...	17

IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Continued Preliminary Injunctive Relief. .... 18

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success  
On The Merits. .... 18

B. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Court  
Dissolve’s The Preliminary Injunction. .... 22

C. Plaintiffs Can Not Demonstrate That The Harm To The  
Government From Maintaining The Preliminary Injunction  
Would Be Less Than The Harm To Plaintiffs If The Court  
Dissolved The Injunction. .... 22

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That A Continued Preliminary  
Injunction Is In The Public Interest. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>AT&amp;T Communications, Inc. v. Wiltel, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>CCL, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed.Cl. 780 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>CESC Plaza Ltd. Partnership v. United States</i> , 52 Fed.Cl. 91 (2002).....	17
<i>Cincom Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 266 (1997).....	6
<i>Corel Corp. v. United States</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Ezenia! Inc. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed Cl. 60 (Fed. Cl. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>FMC Corporation v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Google, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 17619 . . . . .	3
<i>Heritage of Am., LLC v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 66 (2007).....	22
<i>Intel Corp. v. ULSI Sys. Tech., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Lermer Germany GmbH v. Lermer Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>National Steel Car, Ltd. v. Canadian Pac. Ry., Ltd.</i> , 357 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	5

<i>Protection Strategies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 225 (2007).....	22
<i>Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 300 (2008).....	9
<i>Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Sierra Military Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 573.....	22
<i>Virginia Railway Co. v. Systems Federation No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	6
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1940).....	6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1831, et seq.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	20
41 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	2, 3, 12
41 U.S.C. 253(f)(1).....	6
41 U.S.C. § 253(f)(1)(B)(iii).....	7
41 U.S.C. §§ 3301 - 3311.....	12
41 U.S.C. § 3304(e)(1).....	6, 7
41 U.S.C. § 3304(e)(1)(B)(iii).....	7
41 U.S.C. § 3304(e)(4)(B).....	6
FAR §§ 6.302 - 6.304.....	15
FAR § 6.305 .....	2

FAR § 8.405-6. ....	2, 15
FAR § 8.405-6(a)(2). ....	10
FAR § 8.405-6(g).....	10
Public Law 111-350, January 4, 2011, 124 Stat 3677. ....	6
